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able property of this state, in the year 1864, as shall 
be sufficient to pay the principal and accruing interest 
on all certificates of indebtedness issued under author-
ity of this act. 

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of any 
money in the state treasury, a sufficient sum to pay 
the principal and interest of said certificates of indebt-
edness whenever the same may become due and pay-
able; and if there shall not be a sufficient amount of 
money in the treasury realized from the special tax 
levied for that purpose, to pay said principal and inter-
est, the state treasurer shall pay the same from any 
money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated. 

SECTION 4. The faith of the state is hereby pledged 
for the payment of principal and interest of all certifi-
cates of indebtedness which may be issued under the 
provisions of this act. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1864. 

CHAPTER 362. 

[Published April 28, 1864.] 

AN ACT in relation to Mite and proceedings by and against joint 
stock companies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

...Proczy mina,' be SECTION 1. Any joint stock company or association 
P  doing business in this state, consisting of seven or more 

shareholders or associates, may sue and shall be sued 
in the name of the president of such joint stock com-
pany or association for the time being, and all suits 
and proceedings so prosecuted by or against such joint 
stock company or association, and the service of all 
process or papers in such suits and proceedings on the 
president for the time being of such company or asso-
ciation, shall have the same force and effect, as regards 
the joint rights, property and effects of such joint stock 
company or association, as if such suits and proceed- 
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ingS were prosecuted in the names of all the shareholders 
or aesociates, in the manner now provided by law. 

SsurioN 2. After judgment shall be recovered against nut one snit to 
any such joint stook company or association, as above Zottntil.. 
provided, hnd execution thereon shall be returned an- ohnoelder anY 
satisfied in whole or in part, suits may be brought 
against any or all of the shareholders or associates, 
individually, as now provided by law, but no more than 
one suit shall be brought and maintained against such 
shareholders or associates at any one time, nor until 
the same shall have been determined, and execution 
issued and returned unsatisfied in whole or in part. 
The death, removal, resignation of officers or sharehold- booth. Sc. not 
ere, or sale or transfer of stock, shall not work a dis- Loown.ork  
solution of any such joint stock company or associa- 
tion as against the parties suing or being sued, as 
herein provided, or as against any creditor or person 
having any demand against such joint stock company 
or association at the time of such death, removal, resig-
nation, sale or transfer. 

Szariort 3. No suit or proceeding so commenced, ab 
su i t. 

Ibid. not :to 

shall abate by reason of the death, removal or resigna- 
sta 

tion of such president of such joint stock company or 
association, or the death or legal incapacity of any 
shareholder or associate during the pendeney of such 
suit or proceeding, but the same may be continued by 
or against the successor of such president. 

SECTION 4. The president of any such joint stock any 
 liable.  

le.a not Id n. 

company or association shall not be individually liable, v  

by reason of any wait or proceeding prosecuted as above 
provided, by or against him as the nominal plaintiff or 
defendant therein : provided, that such president shall 
not be exempted from any liability to which he may be 
otherwise legally subject, as a stockholder or share-
holder in such joint stock company or association. 

SuorroN 6. Nothing herein contained shall be eon- Construction-
strned to confer upon any joint stock company. or as-
sociation mentioned in the first section of this act, any 
of the rights or privileges of corporations, except as 
herein specifically provided. 

SNOTIott 6. In any snit or proceeding against any PIVC41. 11117  t*  wood oa opal. 
such joint stock company or association, as above pro- 
vided, if such president cannot be found within this 
state, then all process and papers in such suit or pro- 
ceedingmig be served upon such joint stock company _  
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or association, by delivering the same to any:authorized 
agent of such joint stock company or association, per-
sonally, in this state, with the same force and effect as 
if served upon such president personally. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in fore. 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 2, 1864. 

CHAPTER 868. 

[Published April 28, 1864.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 167 of the private and local laws of 
1868, entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Fox Lake." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follow.: 

110% 1  amended. SECTION 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and 
sixty-seven of the private and local laws of 1858, en-
titled "an act to incorporate the village of Fox Lake," 
is hereby amended, by inserting the following after the 
ninth line of said section : "And the following de-
scribed tract of land, commencing at the center of 
Hamilton street, on the west line of Elizabeth street, 
of the plat of the village of Waushara, running thence 
due north twenty-eight (28) rods, thence due west on a 
line parallel with Hamilton street to the channel of the 
outlet of Fox Lake, and thence south along the channel 
of the outlet to Hamilton street." 

Ilea 23 amended. figgrioN 2. Section twenty-three of said chapter 
167 is hereby amended, by striking out the word, 
"assessor," in the twelfth and thirteenth lines of said 
section. 

Mc. vianlended• SECTION 8. Amend section twenty-five of said chap-
ter one hundred and sixty-seven, by adding thereto 
the following : "Whenever the street commissioner 
shall report to the trustees that any sidewalk in said 
village needs repairing, , the trustees may authorize 
such repairs as they deem necessary to be made, by 
giving notice in the same manner as is described in 
the preceding section, and subject to the same con- 


